T SRIGTNA

| W

| BEFORE TEE RAILRCAD COMMISSION OF TEE STATE OF CALIFORNIA.

In the Matser of the Application )
of Humboldt Transit Compeny, & )
Coxrporation, for an Order re- ) Application No. 3876.
ed justing its Xassenger Fares in )
‘4the CAty of Tureks., cOu.n..y of )
Embold.t. . )

‘Comnick & Kokoe sud J. F. Cooman, for ipplicant.
. J. J. Ceirss, for City of Eureks.

" 'LOVELAND, COMIISSIONER:

C2IXNIOX

The Humboldt Tramsit Company by this Zpplication seekse

- _a,nthority tb- incrasse street car fares in the City of Dureka. Xo
" "-j_'s"."‘p.'eci.':fic rates are set forth in the spplication, but the prayer is
" ma.d.e that the Commission issue ite order determining Just and
:roaaonable ratea.

&t the hearing, August 13, 1918, petition waz amendeld #nd
vréq_'aost made. £or 'a.‘siz':.gle trip cash fare of seven cents, coupon
ztickéts at 'thei rate of four Lor twonty~Live cén‘bs. children’s fares
a.'ﬁ« j.tive'c':em:s and g8chool children’s tickets zt two and one~half cents .'

In jus‘bif‘icationfof the proposed chenges petitioner alleges thet
the Lares now in eﬁect sre too low for the service performed and
tha.t its revenues are msu:rﬁc..ent to meet operating expemnses,

taxoa depreciation and a. return upon S.nvestment.




The company wes incorporated July 28, 1903, axnd on
October 1, 1904 auti:orizecl an lesgne of Lirst mortgage thirty-yeasr
- 2ive per cent bonmds having & per valuwe of £500,000. 0% this
amoont $211,00Q. was issued. The company has Since reasquired
axd ceumcelled #35.000. of ti:xe bonds through appropriation of
income, leaving & bdonded indebtedness of %176,000. &s of
Decexber 51,” 1917. Oz the sane date 1t hed a floating dedt of
£20,000., upon which it pays interest at the xate of seven per
éen:t;, and owes ifs prineipal stockholder $24,280.00, upon which
no interest 1s being c¢harged. The amnual report of Decém‘oer 31,
1917 shows an investment in roed and equipment of $607,044.55.

In May, 1918, applicant voluntarily resdjusted its
inve.atment and eqp.&pme‘nt accounts, reducing the total to
$231,950.00, &s per the following statement:

Before Aidiustment After Al justment

Track snd Overhead & 221,000.00 $ 110,000.00
Electric Equipment 30,000.00 20,000.00
Power Eouse 4,000.00 4,000.00
Car Eouse. . 3,844.53 4,000.00
Rolling Stock 45,000.00 45,000.00
Work Equipment 3,000.00 3,000.00
Furnitere and Fixtures 700.00 . 950.00
Pranchise and Rights 300,000.00 35.000.0C

. o S v 357,544.-5-5’ ~ 51.955-56

This veluation wae made 'by the Genersl Monager mpon

. instructions from the President of the Company snd is intended |

t0 represent a conservative and Just amount. Va.luat.’x.qn of the

ope:z‘ating'property‘ 0f o commoxn cerrier such a3 this 13 essential

in arriving at just and reasonable rates uwnder normal conditions,

but since thie proceeding deals with an emergency situastion the

N value of the investment or the property is not controlling, there-
: a:q:fe" I deem 1t unxecessary to discuss @he gubject Lurther. The

a&juafment ix rates now being cornsiderod is purely to meet a

temporaxry emergency due to war prices and not 1o provide dividends
~2a




_for-étockhol&ers;

Prior to June 30, 1915 tals company had a'valnable
contract for the purchase of fwel oil, which oil 4% cold to
the7public‘at_a considerable profit, taking the oarnings into
its geperal accountsyunder_the neading 0L non-operating luncome:
this médé & fovorable showing in gross inéome during the years
1912;15f14.ana 15. Eewever, during this same period of time
the.operaﬁipg income Zrom raiiwsy activities was not sufficient
to meet opersting expenses, texes and interest on funied axd
uthnded.debta, and were 1t not £ér the oLl contract oporazions'

‘would have resulted im & contizuel lose duxing the past soven years.
o Appiicanm showed by toatimony of witnesses and by exhibits
thet the oxpense of operation has largely increased during the pagt
two\yéars; Tt will be wecessaxy to enter into a diacussion of
thesg 1ncrea363; for they are common to &ll public uwtilities and
have been referred to inm more or less detail im decicions issued
in connection with other tramsportation conptales opersting mnder
sinilar circumstances and conditions. EHowever, it might be well
to aot‘forth‘thé following increases in wages of employoqa,,com~
 pering 1917 with 19182
Skhop men - - 24%
Construction Laborers - 61%
Power Plant - - - 514%
Conductors and lotormen - 32 4%
General CZfice Employess - 2734

The company pays no saleries to its_presidenx and vigce-
pregident axd only s héminal salery 1o its gecretary-treasurer.

Prior to'beruary 28, 1915, spplicent secured ite Luel
otl under contrect for £ifty cemts per barrel. March 1, 1915
?d'F§brtary 28, 1918 it had & conzraét under which the 04l was

pnréhased at elghty-three conts per bdrrel. Since the eipirazion

-3~ 200




of its last comtract, o2 Tebruary 28,1918, it has boen forced fo
pﬁrdhaso oil in the open market, Lrom monta to month, &t an avor-
ago prico of $Ll.77 per varrel. Thiz radicel inmcreese in tho
fuel oil, usod to generate eloctricity, ropresonds mn averaze
adaitional erpense of approvimately $SO0.00 nor month.  EoveTor,
thero may be some reduction In the cost of nowex when certain
tromsforzer machinery iz recoived, making it poszsible 4o yurchas
eléctricity fror & DoOWer company, out this canmot ve zecomplizihed
wntil the carliy nert of next year, therelore will not enbtor into
Tho adiusvment now unéor'consiaoration. ’

Undor the toxms of applicaﬁt’s frencihiso, the City of
Sureke recoives taree wad ono=nalf por cont of +he gross income,
spproximating sone £3000.00 por annum, ool tho frenchize carries
, o clause %o “he offect that tho fore shell mot be in excoss of
five conts. 'Tho City Atforney directod ottention to the Zare
- provisions of the framchiso, buv since talis C
auwmpor O0f cases hold thaot contract rstes noed no% be main
1£ zueh rotes ore unressosable. (Doc.281l6, Town ©
Korin Wator & Power Company, Opinions and Orders of
Commiszion of Celiformia, Vol. 8, page 252).

Mo roilway operating revenue was $90,850.35 4in 1914 snd
only'$79,554.;5 in 1917. Trom & statement wreconted ccovering
oo fixst six months of 1918 vetter results oro shown =i ko
operaﬁing;revonue will no dowdt excood the 1914 Liguros. Thais
recover:r,r“gs accowmted for oy the rovival of e Iumber and 5aip
buildingtindustries ot Duroie.

Applicont kas nine caxs in oporation, six one-man and
threc twWo=man CarS. Ehb uise of ono-men Qquipmént wae Lnsugurated

in 1915 and hos rosulied In & saving in oporating oxpensos.

During 2 number of yoars nasty necessary roeptir work hos

i




boen deferred on equipment, ways and structures, Which xow
demsnd attention. Applicant estimates an early expenditure
of $37,500.00 for power equipment, track switches, air brake

and oar meterisls and street work, pert of whick, however, is

chargesble to cepital account.

The teatimony and exhibits conolusively show that
earn:l.néé rave not been sufflcient in the past to psy operating
expenses, taxos, lnterest on funded emd unfunded debts, to say
nothing of dividemﬂ.‘s to stockholders sud the setting aside ofs

@e_p:eciation, fund. The accrued debit belance on December 31,
2917 wes $61,841.19 - '
'.I!h:.a is an emorgency gitustion, as. heretoforo atated,
rea:ted. ‘oy the increased coste of all commodities and Labor by
reason of the war, snd therefore the rellef hereby graunted is
based entirely mpon present dsy conditions of revenue and ex-
PO0368e o |

By reason of the additional Trevenus now being seoured
irom traffic created by the ship duilding plents and other wsx
indnatries, I am of the opinion epplicant has not jn.gtiﬁed. an
locrease to a seven cent oash fore, with coupom tickots at Lowr
rides for tvmnty-five centse . . .

The ;pa'esent five cont fare is mJjust, unreasonable and
msniﬁcient and I conclunde, Lrom & consideration of all the

:tacta, ths:b a eiz cent fare 18 Jjust and reossonable undexr the




circuma taxces and conditions exi°ting at this time. 7The six cent

rate is expected to produce sufficient revenue to cover current

depreciation.

I submit the following form of order:

The Humboldt Transit Compsny having applied wnder

Section 63 of the Pudblic Utilities Act for permission to incresse
| its passenger fares, and 2 public heering having been held and tho
Reilrosd Commiesion being Zully apprised in the premises, it is
| hereby £oun& a8 & facﬁ'that the existing rate i3 wnjust, wnreason-
adle and insufficient amd that the rate herein establiéhed is found
to be Jjust and ressonsble. Basing this oxder on the findings oL
‘féét which precede;
IT IS EZRZDEY ORDIRED that the Tawboldt Transit Conpeany
”f, be and the same is hereby amthorized to establish within twonty {20)
daye from the dete hereof a Zare of six (6¢) within the City of
Enréka. | |
Ehewfqzegoing‘opinion and order sre hereby approved and
oxdered filed as the opinion sud oxder of the Reilroad Commission
o2 the State of California.

Dated at San Francisco, Celifornis, this /& é dey of

,.Z-./M 1918.




